



**REPORT ARCHIVE COPY**

**LIMITED LIABILITY  
PARTNERSHIP MARSH  
(INSURANCE BROKERS)**

Consolidated Financial Statements and  
Independent Auditors' Report  
For the year ended 31 December 2016

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

## Table of contents

---

	Page
STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE PREPARATION AND APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016	1
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	2-4
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016:	
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	5
Consolidated statement of financial position	6
Consolidated statement of changes in partner's equity	7
Consolidated statement of cash flows	8-9
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	10-30

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

## Statement of Management's Responsibilities For the Preparation and Approval of the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year Ended 31 December 2016

---

Management is responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that present fairly the consolidated financial position of Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers) ("the Company") and its subsidiary (collectively - "the Group") as at 31 December 2016, and the results of its operations, cash flows and changes in partner's equity for the year then ended, in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for:

- properly selecting and applying accounting policies;
- presenting information, including accounting policies, in a manner that provides relevant, reliable, comparable and understandable information;
- providing additional disclosures when compliance with the specific requirements in IFRS are insufficient to enable users to understand the impact of particular transactions, other events and conditions on the Group's consolidated financial position and consolidated financial performance; and
- making an assessment of the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

Management is also responsible for:

- Designing, implementing and maintaining an effective and sound system of internal controls, throughout the Group;
- Maintaining adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Group's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the consolidated financial position of the Group, and which enable them to ensure that the consolidated financial statements of the Group comply with IFRS;
- Maintaining statutory accounting records in compliance with legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan;
- Taking such steps as are reasonably available to them to safeguard the assets of the Group; and
- Preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2016 were approved by the Management on 14 April 2017.

**On behalf of the Management:**

  
**Andrey Komarkovskiy**  
**General Manager**

14 April 2017  
Almaty, Kazakhstan

  
**Irina Kim**  
**Chief Accountant**

14 April 2017  
Almaty, Kazakhstan

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Partner and Management of Limited Liability Partnership Marsh  
(Insurance Brokers):

### Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers) and its subsidiary (the "Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in partner's equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of the significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2016, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs") and the approved accounting policies of the Group.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing ("ISAs"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the "IESBA Code") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the Republic of Kazakhstan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs and the approved accounting policies of the Group, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

## **Auditors Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



Deloitte, LLP  
State license on auditing  
in the Republic of Kazakhstan  
No. 0000015, type MFU - 2,  
given by the Ministry of Finance of  
the Republic of Kazakhstan  
dated 13 September 2006

*MS/*  
Mark Smith  
Engagement partner  
Chartered Accountant  
Institute of Chartered  
Accountants of Scotland  
License No. M21857  
Glasgow, Scotland

*N. Bekenov*  
Nurlan Bekenov  
General Director  
Deloitte, LLP

14 April 2017  
Almaty, Kazakhstan

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

## Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge)

	Notes	Year ended 31 December 2016	Year ended 31 December 2015
Commission income from brokerage services	17	854,770	666,228
Other income	4, 17	65	-
<b>Total income</b>		<b>854,835</b>	<b>666,228</b>
General and administrative expenses, including:	5, 17	(370,308)	(368,870)
Payroll and business trip expenses		(214,145)	(228,897)
Management fees for services from the Parent Company		(45,648)	(55,629)
Rent expenses		(16,891)	(16,891)
Depreciation and amortization	11	(8,102)	(8,953)
Professional fees		(36,724)	(7,657)
Taxes, other than income tax		(289)	(1,135)
Recovery of provision for impairment losses	6	5,478	1,978
Net gain on foreign exchange operations	6	8,914	283,981
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>(355,916)</b>	<b>(82,911)</b>
<b>PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE</b>		<b>498,919</b>	<b>583,317</b>
Income tax expense	7	(107,575)	(130,063)
<b>NET PROFIT</b>		<b>391,344</b>	<b>453,254</b>
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>		<b>391,344</b>	<b>453,254</b>

On behalf of the Management:

Andrey Komarkovskiy  
General Manager

14 April 2017  
Almaty, Kazakhstan

Irina Kim  
Chief Accountant

14 April 2017  
Almaty, Kazakhstan

The notes to the consolidated financial statements on pages 10-30 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

**Consolidated Statement of Financial Position**  
**For the year Ended 31 December 2016**  
*(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge)*

	Notes	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>CURRENT ASSETS:</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	8	970,972	449,266
Accounts receivable	9, 17	86,650	216,730
Prepaid expenses		2,805	2,579
Current income tax assets		5,490	5,490
Deferred income tax assets	7	5,593	9,859
Other tax assets	10	2,613	2,685
Other assets		611	564
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>1,074,734</b>	<b>687,173</b>
<b>NON CURRENT ASSETS:</b>			
Property and equipment	11	24,668	31,954
Intangible assets	11	2,185	5
<b>Total non current assets</b>		<b>26,853</b>	<b>31,959</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>1,101,587</b>	<b>719,132</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND PARTNER'S EQUITY</b>			
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES:</b>			
Deferred income	12	127	4,707
Accounts payable	13, 17	31,180	4,845
Current income tax payables		38,672	80,049
Other liabilities	14	32,818	22,085
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>102,797</b>	<b>111,686</b>
<b>PARTNER'S EQUITY:</b>			
Charter capital	15	10,000	10,000
Retained earnings		988,790	597,446
<b>Total partner's equity</b>		<b>998,790</b>	<b>607,446</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND PARTNER'S EQUITY</b>		<b>1,101,587</b>	<b>719,132</b>

On behalf of the Management:

  
**Andrey Komarkovskiy**  
**General Manager**

14 April 2017  
 Almaty, Kazakhstan

  
**Irina Kim**  
**Chief Accountant**

14 April 2017  
 Almaty, Kazakhstan

The notes to the consolidated financial statements on pages 10-30 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

## Consolidated Statement of Changes in Partner's Equity For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge)

	Note	Charter Capital	Retained earnings	Total
As at 31 December 2014		10,000	444,192	454,192
Dividends paid	15	-	(300,000)	(300,000)
Total comprehensive income		-	453,254	453,254
As at 31 December 2015		10,000	597,446	607,446
Total comprehensive income		-	391,344	391,344
As at 31 December 2016		10,000	988,790	998,790

On behalf of the Management:

  
Andrey Komarkovskiy  
General Manager

14 April 2017  
Almaty, Kazakhstan

  
Irina Kim  
Chief Accountant

14 April 2017  
Almaty, Kazakhstan

The notes to the consolidated financial statements on pages 10-30 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

## Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge)

	Notes	Year ended 31 December 2016	Year ended 31 December 2015
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>			
Profit before income tax expense		498,919	583,317
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortization	5, 11	8,102	8,953
Net gain on foreign exchange operations		(8,914)	(104,674)
Recovery of provision for impairment losses	6	(5,478)	(1,978)
Cash inflow from operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities		492,629	485,618
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
(Increase)/decrease in operating assets:			
Accounts receivable		135,558	(31,190)
Prepaid expenses		(226)	(530)
Other tax assets		(72)	98
Other assets		(48)	3,634
Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities:			
Deferred income		(4,580)	(18,378)
Accounts payable		26,334	4,845
Other liabilities		10,733	(9,243)
Cash inflow from operating activities before taxation		660,330	434,854
Income tax paid		(144,686)	(49,123)
Net cash inflow from operating activities after taxation		545,644	385,731
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:</b>			
Purchase of property, equipment and intangible assets	11	(5,973)	(22,795)
Proceeds from sale of property, equipment and intangible assets	11	2,977	-
Net cash outflow from investing activities		(2,996)	(22,795)

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

**Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Continued)**  
**For the year Ended 31 December 2016**  
*(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge)*

	Notes	Year ended 31 December 2016	Year ended 31 December 2015
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:</b>			
Dividends paid	15	-	(300,000)
Net cash outflow from financing activities		-	(300,000)
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		512,648	(62,936)
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents		9,058	7,291
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of the year	8	449,266	379,039
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of the year	8	970,972	449,266

On behalf of the Management:

  
**Andrey Komarkovskiy**  
**General Manager**  
 14 April 2017  
 Almaty, Kazakhstan

  
**Irina Kim**  
**Chief Accountant**

14 April 2017  
 Almaty, Kazakhstan

The notes to the consolidated financial statements on pages 10-30 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year Ended 31 December 2016

(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)

### 1. Organization

LLP Marsh (Insurance Brokers) ("the Company") is a Limited Liability Partnership, which was incorporated in the Republic of Kazakhstan in March 2000. In May 2001, the Company was re-registered and changed its name from LLP Marsh to LLP Marsh (Insurance Brokers). The Company is regulated by the National Bank of the Republic of Kazakhstan. The Company conducts its business under the license #3 dated 26 December 2001 and the certificate of re-registration #31698-1910-TOO issued by the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Kazakhstan on 3 May 2001. The Company's main activities are to provide Kazakhstan and international companies with insurance and reinsurance brokerage and consulting services.

The Company is a parent company of a group ("the Group") which also includes the following entity consolidated in the financial statements:

Name	Country of operation	Proportion or ownership interest/voting rights (%)		Type of operation
		2016	2015	
Marsh (Risk Consulting) LLP	Kazakhstan	99.9%	99.9%	Expertise on risk management

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, 0.1% of the charter capital of LLP Marsh (Risk Consulting) was contributed by Marsh & McLennan Companies Services B.V. (Netherlands).

LLP Marsh (Risk Consulting) was formed as a Limited Liability Partnership under the laws of the Republic of Kazakhstan on 9 June 2008. The main activity of LLP Marsh (Risk Consulting) is to provide expertise and consulting services on risk management.

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the Company was solely owned by Marsh & McLennan Companies Services B.V. registered in the Netherlands. On 19 February 2015, the previous partner Marsh (Insurance Services) Limited transferred its share in the Company, and as a result Marsh & McLennan Companies Services B.V. ("the Parent Company") became the sole owner of the Company.

In the normal course of business, the Group enters into transactions with the companies of Marsh Group. The transactions include, but are not limited to brokerage services, management services from the Parent Company and consulting services. As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, accounts receivable from companies of Marsh Group amounted to 5.6% and 24.2% of the total amount of the Group's assets, respectively. For the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015, commission income from brokerage services earned from the Marsh Group amounted to 81.4% and 71.4% of total commission income from brokerage services, respectively. Therefore, there is a concentration of the Group's assets and commission income from brokerage services in respect of Marsh Group. The information on operations with related parties is disclosed in Note 17.

The registered office of the Group is located at 17 Mitin Str., 050020, Almaty, Republic of Kazakhstan.

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the number of employees of the Company was 16 and 15, respectively.

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the number of employees of the subsidiary, LLP Marsh (Risk Consulting), was equal to 3.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Management of the Group on 14 April 2017.

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)**  
*(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)*

---

## 2. Significant accounting policies

### Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

These consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of Kazakhstan tenge ("KZT" or "Tenge"), unless otherwise indicated. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 2, leasing transactions that are within the scope of IAS 17, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in IAS 2 or value in use in IAS 36.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

### Functional currency

The functional currency of these consolidated financial statements is Kazakhstani tenge ("KZT").

### Going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Group is a going concern and will continue in operation for the foreseeable future.

### Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entity controlled by the Company (its subsidiary). Control is achieved when the Company:

- has power over the investee;
- is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiary to bring the accounting policies into line with those used by the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full on consolidation.

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)**  
*(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)*

---

The principal accounting policies are set out below.

## **Financial instruments**

The Group recognizes financial assets and liabilities in its consolidated statement of financial position when it becomes a party to the contractual obligations of the instrument. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets and liabilities are recognized using settlement date accounting.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

## **Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities**

### *Financial assets*

The Group derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognizes its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognize the financial asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognized in profit or loss.

On derecognition of a financial asset other than in its entirety (e.g. when the Group retains an option to repurchase part of a transferred asset), the Group allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset between the part it continues to recognize under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer recognizes on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognized and the sum of the consideration received for the part no longer recognized and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it that had been recognized in other comprehensive income is recognized in profit or loss. A cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in other comprehensive income is allocated between the part that continues to be recognized and the part that is no longer recognized on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts.

### *Financial liabilities*

The Group derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable is recognized in profit and loss.

## **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include unrestricted balances on correspondent accounts with original maturity of three months or less.



# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)**  
*(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)*

---

## Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at their nominal value, reduced by any allowances for impairment losses.

## Allowance for impairment losses

The Group accounts for impairment losses of financial assets when there is an objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. Impairment losses are measured as the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of expected future cash flows. If in a subsequent period the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed by adjusting an allowance account.

The determination of impairment losses is based on an analysis of the risk assets and reflects the amount which, in the judgment of management, is adequate to provide for losses incurred. Provisions are made as a result of an appraisal of risk for financial assets that are individually significant, and a collective assessment for financial assets that are not individually significant.

The change in the allowance for impairment losses is charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, and the total of impairment losses is deducted in arriving at assets as shown in the consolidated statement of financial position. Factors that the Group considers in determining, whether it has objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred include information about the debtors' liquidity, solvency and business and financial risk exposures, levels of and trends in delinquencies for similar financial assets, national and local economic trends and conditions. These and other factors may, either individually or taken together, provide sufficient objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred in a financial asset or group of financial assets.

It should be understood that estimates of losses involve an exercise of judgment. While it is possible that in particular periods the Group may sustain losses, which are substantially related to the allowance for impairment losses, it is the judgment of management that the allowance for impairment losses is adequate to absorb losses incurred on the risk assets.

## Property, equipment and intangible assets

Property, equipment and intangible assets are carried at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization.

Depreciation and amortization are charged on the cost of property, equipment and intangible assets in order to write off assets over their useful economic lives. Depreciation and amortization are calculated on a straight line basis at the following annual prescribed rates:

Computer equipment	25-33%
Furniture and other fixed assets	7-33%
Vehicles	20%
Intangible assets	20%

Expenses related to repairs and renewals are charged when incurred and included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as part of operating expenses unless they qualify for capitalization.

The carrying amounts of property, equipment and intangible assets are reviewed at each reporting date to assess whether they are recorded in excess of their recoverable amounts. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Where carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, assets are written down to their recoverable amount, an impairment is recognized in the respective period and is included in operating expenses. After the recognition of an impairment loss the depreciation and amortization charge for property, equipment and intangible assets is adjusted in future periods to allocate the assets' revised carrying value, less its residual value (if any), on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life.



# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)**  
*(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)*

---

## **Taxation**

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

### **Current tax**

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

### **Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

### **Deferred income**

The consideration received prior to the brokerage services being rendered is recognized as deferred income in the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group, which is transferred to profit or loss on a systematic and rational basis as services are provided in accordance with the terms of the insurance contract.

## **Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (where the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)**  
*(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)*

---

## Contingent liabilities and assets

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position but are disclosed in the consolidated financial statements unless the possibility of any outflow in settlement is remote. A contingent asset is not recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position but disclosed in the consolidated financial statements when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

## Charter capital

*Contributions to charter capital are recognized at cost.*

Distributions are recognized in equity as a reduction in the period in which they are declared. Distributions that are declared after the reporting date are treated as a subsequent event under International Accounting Standard 10 "Events after the Reporting Period" ("IAS 10") and disclosed accordingly.

## Retirement and other benefit obligations

In accordance with the requirements of the legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan certain percentages of pension payments are withheld from total disbursements to employee to be transferred to pension funds, such that a portion of salary expense is withheld from the employee and instead paid to a pension fund on behalf of the employee. This expense is charged in the period in which the related salaries are earned. Upon retirement, all retirement benefit payments are made by the pension funds as selected by employees. The Group does not have any pension arrangements separate from the pension system of the Republic of Kazakhstan. In addition, the Group has no post-retirement benefits or other significant compensated benefits requiring accrual.

## Recognition of income and expense

Commission income from brokerage services comprise fees on mediation activity on concluding of agreements on insurance and reinsurance. Commission income from brokerage services is recognized on an accrual basis. Commission income on policies valid for more than one year is deferred and recognized as income on an annual basis during the period of policy. Other income is credited to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when the related transactions are completed or as the services are provided. Expenses are recognized on an accrual basis.

## Foreign currency translation

The consolidated financial statements of the Group are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group operates. In preparing the consolidated financial statements, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Group's functional currency (foreign currencies) are translated at the appropriate spot rates of exchange prevailing at the reporting date. Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are accounted for at the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Profits and losses arising from these translations are included in net gain on foreign exchange operations.

## Rates of exchange

The exchange rates at reporting date used by the Group in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
KZT/USD	333.29	340.01
KZT/EUR	352.42	371.46
KZT/GBP	409.78	504.06

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)  
(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)

---

## 3. Application of new and revised international financial reporting standards (IFRSs)

### New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective.

The Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments<sup>2</sup>;
- IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (and the related Clarifications)<sup>2</sup>;
- Amendments to IAS 7 – Disclosure Initiative<sup>1</sup>;
- Amendments to IAS 12 – Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses<sup>1</sup>;
- Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation;
- IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts;
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle;

<sup>1</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017, with earlier application permitted.

<sup>2</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with earlier application permitted.

### IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 issued in November 2009 introduced new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. IFRS 9 was subsequently amended in October 2010 to include requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities and for derecognition, and in November 2013 to include the new requirements for general hedge accounting. Another revised version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014 mainly to include a) impairment requirements for financial assets and b) limited amendments to the classification and measurement requirements by introducing a 'fair value through other comprehensive income' (FVTOCI) measurement category for certain simple debt instruments.

The key requirements of IFRS 9 are:

- **Classification and measurement of financial assets.** All recognised financial assets that are within the scope of IFRS 9 are required to be subsequently measured at amortised cost or fair value. Specifically, debt investments that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods. Debt instruments that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and that have contractual terms that give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, are generally measured at FVTOCI. All other debt investments and equity investments are measured at their fair value at the end of subsequent accounting periods. In addition, under IFRS 9, entities may make an irrevocable election to present subsequent changes in the fair value of an equity investment (that is not held for trading nor contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which IFRS 3 applies) in other comprehensive income, with only dividend income generally recognised in profit or loss.
- **Classification and measurement of financial liabilities.** With regard to the measurement of financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss, IFRS 9 requires that the amount of change in the fair value of a financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability is presented in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of such changes in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss. Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability's credit risk are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. Under IAS 39, the entire amount of the change in the fair value of the financial liability designated as fair value through profit or loss is presented in profit or loss.

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued) (in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)

---

- **Impairment.** In relation to the impairment of financial assets, IFRS 9 requires an expected credit loss model, as opposed to an incurred credit loss model under IAS 39. The expected credit loss model requires an entity to account for expected credit losses and changes in those expected credit losses at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition. In other words, it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before credit losses are recognised.
- **Derecognition.** The requirements for the derecognition of financial assets and liabilities are carried forward from IAS 39.

The standard is effective from 1 January 2018 with early application permitted. Depending on the chosen approach to applying IFRS 9, the transition can involve one or more than one date of initial application for different requirements.

The management of the Group anticipates that the application of IFRS 9 in the future may not have a significant impact on amounts reported in respect of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities.

However, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of the effect of IFRS 9 until a detailed review has been completed.

### IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 establishes a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will supersede the current revenue recognition guidance including IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and the related Interpretations when it becomes effective.

The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Specifically, the standard introduces a 5-step approach to revenue recognition:

- Identify the contract with the customer;
- Identify the performance obligations in the contract;
- Determine the transaction price;
- Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contracts;
- Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

Under IFRS 15, an entity recognises revenue when or as a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when 'control' of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer. Far more prescriptive guidance has been added in IFRS 15 to deal with specific scenarios. Furthermore, extensive disclosures are required by IFRS 15.

The management of the Group anticipates that the application of IFRS 15 in the future may have a significant impact on amount and timing of revenue recognition. However, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of the effect of IFRS 15 until a detailed review has been completed.

### Amendments to IAS 7 Disclosure Initiative

The amendments require an entity to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities.

The amendments apply prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017 with earlier application permitted.



# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)

(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)

---

The management of the Group does not anticipate that the application of these amendments will have a material impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

### **Amendments to IAS 12 Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses**

The amendments clarify the following:

1. Decreases below cost in the carrying amount of a fixed-rate debt instrument measured at fair value for which the tax base remains at cost give rise to a deductible temporary difference, irrespective of whether the debt instrument's holder expects to recover the carrying amount of the debt instrument by sale or by use, or whether it is probable that the issuer will pay all the contractual cash flows;
2. When an entity assesses whether taxable profits will be available against which it can utilise a deductible temporary difference, and the tax law restricts the utilization of losses to deduction against income of a specific type (e.g. capital losses can only be set off against capital gains), an entity assesses a deductible temporary difference in combination with other deductible temporary differences of that type, but separately from other types of deductible temporary differences;
3. The estimate of probable future taxable profit may include the recovery of some of an entity's assets for more than their carrying amount if there is sufficient evidence that it is probable that the entity will achieve this; and
4. In evaluating whether sufficient future taxable profits are available, an entity should compare the deductible temporary differences with future taxable profits excluding tax deductions resulting from the reversal of those deductible temporary differences.

The amendments apply retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017 with earlier application permitted.

The management of the Group does not anticipate that the application of these amendments will have a material impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

### **Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation**

The Group has applied these amendments for the first time in the current year. The amendments to IAS 16 prohibit entities from using a revenue-based depreciation method for items of property, plant and equipment. The amendments to IAS 38 introduce a rebuttable presumption that revenue is not an appropriate basis for amortisation of an intangible asset. This presumption can only be rebutted in the following two limited circumstances:

- a. when the intangible asset is expressed as a measure of revenue; or
- b. when it can be demonstrated that revenue and consumption of the economic benefits of the intangible asset are highly correlated.

As the Group already uses the straight-line method for depreciation and amortisation for its property, equipment and intangible assets respectively, the application of these amendments has had no impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

### **IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts**

The Group has applied the new standard for the first time in the current year. IFRS 14 permits an entity which is a first-time adopter of International Financial Reporting Standards to continue to account, with some limited changes, for 'regulatory deferral account balances' in accordance with its previous GAAP, both on initial adoption of IFRS and in subsequent financial statements.

The application of IFRS 14 has no impact on the consolidated financial statements, as the Group is not an IFRS first-time adopter.

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)**  
*(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)*

---

## Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle

This annual improvements package amended three standards:

The Amendments to IFRS 1 delete the short-term exemptions that related to disclosures about financial instruments, employee benefits and investment entities as the reporting period to which the exemptions applied have already passed and as such, these exemptions are no longer applicable. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

The amendments to IFRS 12 clarify that concession from the requirement to provide summarized financial information in respect of interests in subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures classified as held for sale or included in a disposal group is the only concession available for such interests. The amendments apply retrospectively and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017.

In accordance with IAS 28, a venture capital organization and other similar entities may elect to measure investments in associates and joint ventures at FVTPL. In addition, an entity that is not an investment entity but has an interest in an associate or joint venture that is an investment entity, may, when applying the equity method, elect to retain the fair value measurement applied by that associate or joint venture to its own interests in subsidiaries. Amendments to IAS 28 clarify that such election should be made separately for each associate or joint venture at initial recognition. The amendments apply retrospectively and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Early application is permitted.

The management does not anticipate that the application of these amendments will have a material impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

## 4. Other income

	Year ended 31 December 2016	Year ended 31 December 2015
Voluntary receipt	65	-
	65	-

## Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)  
(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)

### 5. General and administrative expenses

	Year ended 31 December 2016	Year ended 31 December 2015
Payroll expenses	203,406	219,621
Management fees for services from the Parent Company	45,648	55,629
Professional services	36,724	7,657
Rent expenses	16,891	16,891
Audit services	10,861	14,294
Business trips	10,739	9,276
Communication services	8,849	8,287
Depreciation and amortization	8,102	8,953
Transport services	5,274	5,757
Property and responsibility insurance	4,679	4,023
Utilities	2,254	2,038
Trainings and conferences	1,900	1,342
Mail and courier expenses	1,434	2,288
Bank commission	1,146	1,691
Representation services	1,106	857
Taxes, other than income tax	289	1,135
Other	11,006	9,131
	<b>370,308</b>	<b>368,870</b>

### 6. Allowance for impairment losses

	2016	2015
Beginning of the year	5,733	9,049
Recovery of provision for impairment losses	(5,478)	(1,978)
Bad debt written-off	-	(1,338)
End of the year	<b>255</b>	<b>5,733</b>

### 7. Income taxes

The Group provides for taxes based on the tax accounts maintained and prepared in accordance with the tax regulations of the Republic of Kazakhstan where the Group operates, which may differ from IFRS.

The Group is subject to certain permanent tax differences due to the non-tax deductibility of certain expenses and a tax free regime for certain income.

Deferred taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for tax purposes. Temporary differences as at 31 December 2016 and 2015, relate mostly to different methods of income and expense recognition as well as to recorded values of certain assets.



# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)

(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015 deferred tax asset comprise:

	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
<b>Deductible/(taxable) temporary differences:</b>		
Accrued expenses	32,776	32,495
Allowance for impairment losses	255	5,733
Deferred income	127	4,707
Property, equipment and intangible assets	(5,194)	(4,278)
Losses carryforward	-	10,642
<b>Total temporary differences</b>	<b>27,964</b>	<b>49,299</b>
<b>Deferred income tax assets at the statutory rate 20%</b>	<b>5,593</b>	<b>9,859</b>

Relationships between tax expenses and accounting profit for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015 are explained as follows:

	Year ended 31 December 2016	Year ended 31 December 2015
Profit before income tax expense	498,919	583,317
Income tax at the statutory rate 20%	99,784	116,663
Effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profit	7,791	13,400
<b>Income tax expense</b>	<b>107,575</b>	<b>130,063</b>

	Year ended 31 December 2016	Year ended 31 December 2015
Current income tax expense	103,309	130,171
Deferred income tax expense/(benefit)	4,266	(108)
<b>Income tax expense</b>	<b>107,575</b>	<b>130,063</b>

Movements in deferred income tax assets:

	2016	2015
Net deferred income tax assets at the beginning of the year	9,859	9,751
Deferred income tax (expense)/benefit	(4,266)	108
<b>Net deferred income tax assets at the end of the year</b>	<b>5,593</b>	<b>9,859</b>

## 8. Cash and cash equivalents

	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
Bank current account in tenge	967,083	434,683
Bank current account in foreign currency	3,889	14,583
	<b>970,972</b>	<b>449,266</b>

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)  
(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)

## 9. Accounts receivable

	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
Accounts receivable	86,905	222,463
Less allowance for impairment losses	(255)	(5,733)
	<u>86,650</u>	<u>216,730</u>

Movements in allowances for impairment losses on accounts receivable for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015 are disclosed in Note 6.

## 10. Other tax assets

	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
Value added tax recoverable	2,608	2,566
Prepayments on other taxes	5	119
	<u>2,613</u>	<u>2,685</u>

## 11. Property, equipment and intangible assets

	Computer equipment	Vehicles	Furniture and other	Intangible assets	Total
<b>At initial cost</b>					
31 December 2014	24,498	21,488	7,684	1,632	55,302
Additions	6,180	15,500	1,115	-	22,795
Disposals	(7,178)	-	(577)	(116)	(7,871)
31 December 2015	23,500	36,988	8,222	1,516	70,226
Additions	-	-	3,771	2,202	5,973
Disposals	(1,222)	(14,885)	(968)	(1,163)	(18,238)
31 December 2016	22,278	22,103	11,025	2,555	57,961
<b>Accumulated depreciation and amortization</b>					
31 December 2014	17,992	15,649	1,918	1,626	37,185
Charge for the year	4,940	3,107	905	1	8,953
Eliminated on disposals	(7,178)	-	(577)	(116)	(7,871)
31 December 2015	15,754	18,756	2,246	1,511	38,267
Charge for the year	4,382	2,569	1,129	22	8,102
Eliminated on disposals	(1,222)	(11,908)	(968)	(1,163)	(15,261)
31 December 2016	18,914	9,417	2,407	370	31,108
<b>Net book value</b>					
31 December 2016	3,369	12,686	8,618	2,185	26,853
31 December 2015	7,746	18,232	5,976	5	31,959

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)**  
*(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)*

## 12. Deferred income

	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
Alsim Alarko Sanayi Tesisleri ve Ticaret in Aktogay	99	971
Fluor Kaz Inc.	28	176
LLP Karaganda BI Energy Plus	-	1,988
Alsim Alarko Sanayi	-	1,250
LLP Hewlett Packard	-	229
Medtronic BV Representative office in the Republic of Kazakhstan	-	93
	127	4,707

Deferred income are comprised of advances received from insurance companies for brokerage services under insurance agreements with maturity over one year.

## 13. Accounts payable

	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
Marsh United Kingdom	27,856	2,934
IC Solution	1,355	-
Marsh Corporate Services	840	955
Marsh Russia	558	866
Kamelon	349	-
Smar Net	222	-
LLP Teleks	-	71
	31,180	4,856

## 14. Other liabilities

	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
<b>Other financial liabilities:</b>		
Bonus accrued	15,505	16,276
Payables for audit services	11,171	-
Payables for tax consulting services	3,834	2,690
Vacation reserve	2,265	1,639
Payables for technical services	43	-
Payables for communication services	-	410
<b>Total other financial liabilities</b>	<b>32,818</b>	<b>21,015</b>
<b>Other non-financial liabilities:</b>		
Taxes, other than income tax	-	1,070
<b>Total other non-financial liabilities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,070</b>
	<b>32,818</b>	<b>22,085</b>

## 15. Charter capital

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the charter capital of the Group was approved and paid-in in the amount of KZT 10,000 thousand. The sole owner of the Group is Marsh & McLennan Companies Services B.V., incorporated in the Netherlands.

As at 31 December 2015, dividends in the amount of KZT 300,000 thousand were declared and paid.

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)**  
*(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)*

---

## 16. Commitments and contingencies

### Capital commitments

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the Group had no significant capital commitments.

### Operating lease commitments

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, no significant commitments on non cancellable operating leases were outstanding.

### Legal proceedings

During the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015, no claims against the Group were identified. Management is of the opinion that there are no material unaccrued losses as at these dates and accordingly, no provision has been made in these consolidated financial statements.

### Tax legislation

Commercial legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan where the Group operates, including tax legislation, may allow more than one interpretation. In addition, there is a risk of tax authorities making arbitrary judgments of business activities. If a particular treatment, based on management's judgment of the Group's business activities, was to be challenged by the tax authorities, the Group may be assessed additional taxes, penalties and interest.

The Management of the Group believes that it has accrued all tax amounts due and therefore no allowance has been made in the consolidated financial statements.

The tax authorities have the right to check the accuracy of tax charges within five years after the end of the tax period.

### Operating environment

Emerging markets such as Kazakhstan are subject to different risks than more developed markets, including economic, political and social, and legal and legislative risks. Laws and regulations affecting businesses in Kazakhstan continue to change rapidly, tax and regulatory frameworks are subject to varying interpretations. The future economic direction of Kazakhstan is heavily influenced by the fiscal and monetary policies adopted by the government, together with developments in the legal, regulatory, and political environment.

Because Kazakhstan produces and exports large volumes of oil and gas, its economy is particularly sensitive to the price of oil and gas on the world market. During 2014-2015 and then in the first quarter of 2016, the oil price decreased significantly, which led to a significant decrease in national export revenue. On 20 August 2015, the Government and the National Bank of Kazakhstan announced a transition to a new monetary policy based on a free floating tenge exchange rate, and cancelled the currency corridor. In 2015 and in the first quarter of 2016, the tenge depreciated significantly against major foreign currencies.

Management of the Group is monitoring developments in the current environment and taking measures it considered necessary in order to support the sustainability and development of the Group's business in the foreseeable future. However, the impact of further economic developments on future operations and financial position of the Group is at this stage difficult to determine.

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)  
(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)

## 17. Transactions with related parties

Related parties or transactions with related parties, as defined by IAS 24 "Related party disclosures" include the following:

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management were as follows:

	Year ended 31 December 2016		Year ended 31 December 2015	
	Related party transactions	Total category as per financial statements caption	Related party transactions	Total category as per financial statements caption
<b>Key management personnel compensation:</b>				
- salaries and other short-term employee benefits	51,775	203,406	62,065	219,621
	51,775		62,065	

The Group had the following transactions outstanding as at 31 December 2016 and 2015, with related parties:

	31 December 2016		31 December 2015	
	Related party balances	Total category as per financial statements caption	Related party balances	Total category as per financial statements caption
Accounts receivable	65,811	86,650	170,048	216,730
- entities under common control	65,811		170,048	
Accounts payable	29,254	31,180	4,755	4,845
- entities under common control	29,254		4,755	

Included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015, are the following amounts which arose due to transactions with related parties:

	Year ended 31 December 2016		Year ended 31 December 2015	
	Related party transactions	Total category as per financial statements caption	Related party transactions	Total category as per financial statements caption
Commission income from brokerage services	691,442	854,770	475,431	666,228
- entities under common control	691,442		475,431	
Other income	65	65	-	-
- entities under common control	65		-	
General and administrative expenses, less payroll expenses	46,678	166,902	60,100	149,249
- Parent company	45,648		55,629	
- entities under common control	1,030		4,471	

## 18. Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Management believes, that the fair value of financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying value due to the short-term nature of these assets and liabilities. The Group does not hold any financial assets or liabilities at fair value and as such fair value hierarchy is not presented.

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)**  
*(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)*

---

## 19. Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the return to partner through the optimization of the equity balance.

The capital structure of the Group consists of capital attributable to partner, comprising invested capital and retained earnings as disclosed in the consolidated statement of changes in partner's equity.

The Management reviews the capital structure on a semi-annual basis. As a part of this review, the Management considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital. Based on recommendations of the Management, the Group balances its overall capital structure through the payment of distributions, increase of charter capital as well as the issue of new debt or the redemption of existing debt.

The Group's overall capital risk management policy remains unchanged in 2016 as compared to 2015.

## 20. Risk management policies

Management of risk is fundamental to the Group's business. The main risks inherent to the Group's operations are those related to:

- Operational risk;
- Credit exposures;
- Liquidity risk; and
- Market risk.

To enable efficient and effective risk management, the Group has established a risk management framework, whose main purpose is to protect the Group from risk and allow it to achieve its performance objectives. Through the risk management framework, the Group manages the following risks:

### Operational risk

The Group is exposed to operational risk which is the risk of losses that can be a result of any system inefficiencies or breaks of internal process, systems, presence of human error or effect of any external negative factor.

The Group's risk management policies are designed to identify and analyse this risk to set appropriate risk limits and controls.

### Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk which is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss.

### Maximum exposure

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk varies significantly and is dependent on both individual risks and general market economy risks.

## Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)**  
*(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)*

The following table presents the maximum exposure to credit risk of balance sheet financial assets. For financial assets in the statement of financial position, the maximum exposure is equal to the carrying amount of those assets prior to any offset or collateral:

	Maximum exposure	Offset	Net exposure after offset	Collateral pledged	31 December 2016 Net exposure after offset and collateral
Cash and cash equivalents	970,972	-	970,972	-	970,972
Accounts receivable	86,650	-	86,650	-	86,650

	Maximum exposure	Offset	Net exposure after offset	Collateral pledged	31 December 2015 Net exposure after offset and collateral
Cash and cash equivalents	449,266	-	449,266	-	449,266
Accounts receivable	216,730	-	216,730	-	216,730

The following table details credit ratings of financial assets held by the Group as at 31 December 2016 and 2015, which were rated using either internationally recognised rating agency or internal rating:

	BBB	Not rated	31 December 2016 Total
Cash and cash equivalents	970,972	-	970,972
Accounts receivable	86,650	-	86,650
	BBB	Not rated	31 December 2015 Total
Cash and cash equivalents	449,266	-	449,266
Accounts receivable	215,928	802	216,730

The Group's industry is generally exposed to credit risk through its financial assets. Credit risk exposure of the Group is concentrated within the Republic of Kazakhstan.



## Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

### Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued) (in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)

The following table details the carrying value of assets that are impaired and the ageing of those that are past due but not impaired before any impairment losses:

	Financial assets past due but not impaired					31 December 2016		Total
	Neither past due nor impaired	Up to 3 months	3-6 months	6 months to 1 year	Greater than one year	Financial assets that have been impaired	Allowance for impairment losses	
Cash and cash equivalents	970,972	-	-	-	-	-	-	970,972
Accounts receivable	86,650	-	-	-	-	255	(255)	86,650

	Financial assets past due but not impaired					31 December 2015		Total
	Neither past due nor impaired	Up to 3 months	3-6 months	6 months to 1 year	Greater than one year	Financial assets that have been impaired	Allowance for impairment losses	
Cash and cash equivalents	449,266	-	-	-	-	-	-	449,266
Accounts receivable	219,162	-	-	-	-	8,165	(5,733)	216,730

#### Geographical concentration

The Group exercises control over the risk in the legislation and regulatory arena and assesses its influence on the Group's activity. This approach allows the Group to minimize potential losses from the investment climate fluctuations in the Republic of Kazakhstan.

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the financial assets and liabilities of the Group are mainly concentrated in the Republic of Kazakhstan.

#### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the availability of sufficient funds to meet financial commitments associated with financial instruments as they actually fall due.

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the Group did not have any interest bearing assets and liabilities.

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the Group had no significant financial commitments which may result in a liquidity risk.

#### Market risk

Market risk covers interest rate risk, currency risk and other pricing risks to which the Group is exposed. There have been no changes as to the way the Group measures risk or to the risk it is exposed in 2016 since 2015.

The Group is not exposed to interest rate risks as the Group does not borrow funds and holds no interest bearing loans.

The Group's Management does not consider itself exposed to significant interest rate risk or consequential cash flow risk. The Management conducts monitoring of the Group's current financial performance, estimates the Group's sensitivity to changes in fair value interest rates and its influence on the Group's profitability.

#### Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

## Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)**  
*(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)*

The Group controls currency risk by management of its open currency position through regular monitoring of fluctuations in currency rates and other macroeconomic indicators.

The Group's exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk is presented in the table below:

	KZT	USD USD 1 = 333.29 KZT	EUR EUR 1 = 348.83 KZT	GBP GBP 1 = 410.41 KZT	31 December 2016 Total
<b>FINANCIAL ASSETS</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	967,083	3,889	-	-	970,972
Accounts receivable	19,847	55,350	10,367	1,086	86,650
<b>TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS</b>	<b>986,930</b>	<b>59,239</b>	<b>10,367</b>	<b>1,086</b>	<b>1,057,622</b>
<b>FINANCIAL LIABILITIES</b>					
Accounts payable	1,820	558	946	27,856	31,180
Other financial liabilities	32,818	-	-	-	32,818
<b>TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>34,638</b>	<b>558</b>	<b>946</b>	<b>27,856</b>	<b>63,998</b>
<b>OPEN BALANCE SHEET POSITION</b>	<b>952,292</b>	<b>58,681</b>	<b>9,421</b>	<b>(26,770)</b>	<b>993,624</b>
	KZT	USD USD 1 = KZT 340.01	EUR EUR 1 = KZT 371.46	GBP GBP 1 = 504.06 KZT	31 December 2015 Total
<b>FINANCIAL ASSETS</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	434,683	14,583	-	-	449,266
Accounts receivable	46,644	168,900	965	221	216,730
<b>TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS</b>	<b>481,327</b>	<b>183,483</b>	<b>965</b>	<b>221</b>	<b>665,996</b>
<b>FINANCIAL LIABILITIES</b>					
Accounts payable	91	866	2,934	954	4,845
Other financial liabilities	21,015	-	-	-	21,015
<b>TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>21,106</b>	<b>866</b>	<b>2,934</b>	<b>954</b>	<b>25,860</b>
<b>OPEN BALANCE SHEET POSITION</b>	<b>460,221</b>	<b>182,617</b>	<b>(1,969)</b>	<b>(733)</b>	<b>640,136</b>

# Limited Liability Partnership Marsh (Insurance Brokers)

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year Ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)

(in thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge, unless otherwise stated)

### Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to increase and decrease in the USD and EUR against the KZT. The sensitivity rate disclosed is used by the Group when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel of the Group and represents management's assessment of the possible change in foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at 31 December 2015 and 2014, for +20%/-20% and +50%/-50% change in foreign currency rates, respectively. During 2015, the 50% rate has been used and applied due to implementation of a new monetary policy based on a free-floating tenge exchange rate by the National Bank of Republic of Kazakhstan.

	As at 31 December 2016		As at 31 December 2015	
	KZT/USD +20%	KZT/USD -20%	KZT/USD +50%	KZT/USD -50%
Impact on profit or loss and partner's equity	11,736	(11,736)	91,301	(91,309)
	As at 31 December 2016		As at 31 December 2015	
	KZT/EUR +20%	KZT/EUR -20%	KZT/EUR +50%	KZT/EUR -50%
Impact on profit or loss and partner's equity	1,884	(1,884)	985	(985)

### Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group's assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Group may vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs. For example, the Group's financial risk management strategy aims to manage the exposure to market fluctuations.

### Price risks

The Group is not exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments, because the Group does not trade with such investments.